
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3906

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 22ND DECEMBER, 2015/PAUSHA 1, 1937 (SAKA)

CROSS BORDER SMUGGLING

3906. SHRI ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY:
SHRI MAHEISH GIRRI:
DR. SUBHASH BHAMRE:
DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:
SHRI VINAYAK BHAURAO RAUT:
SHRIMATI K. MARAGATHAM:
SHRI RAHUL SHEWALE:
SHRI VENKATESH BABU T.G.:
SHRI SHIVKUMAR UDASI:
SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases of smuggling of drugs, weapons, animals and fake
currency reported along with the quantum of smuggled items seized during
each of the last three years and the current year, item, border-wise and State-
wise;

(b) the number of smugglers arrested and killed in the said cases;

(c) whether the Government has identified the sources of the said cases of
smuggling;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the follow-up action taken thereon; and

(e) the comprehensive measures taken by the Government to ensure better
security at the borders to prevent smuggling of the said items at the borders?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)
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(a) & (b): The number of cases of smuggling of drugs, weapons, animals and
fake currency reported along with the quantum of smuggled items  seized
during each of the last three years and the current year, item, border-wise and
State-wise are at Annexure.

(c) & (d):    Sources of smuggling in many cases have been identified and
information is being shared with concerned agencies of India and counterpart
countries during various meetings as follow-up action.

(e): The following remedial steps have been taken to stop cross border
crimes from the neighbouring  countries :

(i) Erection of Border fencing and floodlighting along the  International
Border (IB).

(ii) Effective domination of the borders by the Border Guarding Forces
by carrying out round the clock surveillance of the border viz.
patrolling, laying nakas, establishing of observation posts all along
the IB and strengthening of existing defences of the BOPs.

(iii) Vulnerability mapping of BOPs from the point of view of cross border
crimes and being strengthened by deploying additional manpower,
special surveillance equipments, vehicles and other infrastructure
support.

(iv) Use of water crafts/boats and floating BOPs for domination of
riverine area of IB

*****





Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 3906 for answer on 22.12.2015

Indo-Bangladesh Border

State Items 2012 2013 2014 2015(up to 30.11..2015)
No. of
cases

Smugglers Qty No. of
cases

Smugglers Qty No. of
cases

Smugglers Qty No. of
cases

Smugglers Qty
Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed

W
es

tB
en

ga
l FICN

(inRs.)
33 53 00 5395600 33 27 00 8673800 49 47 00 18493000 40 21 00 212440

00
Drugs(in
kgs)

124 49 00 802.846 156 20 00 3439.935 210 15 00 1528.246 237 17 00 2052.5
45

Animals
(in Nos)

11384 277 07 117480 13836 415 08 116949 11931 369 04 105365 12942 434 11 105470

Wpns
(in Nos)

13 05 01 18 21 08 00 30 23 11 00 37 20 13 00 39

As
sa

m

FICN
(inRs.)

04 04 00 362200 04 05 00 550500 06 08 00 597000 01 02 00 198500

Drugs(in
kgs)

15 03 00 183.957 09 03 00 18.455 07 01 00 19.013 04 00 00 15.800

Animals
(in Nos)

231 02 01 1249 637 04 02 3377 427 12 02 2856 2171 46 05 28029

Wpns
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 00 00 01 02 01 00 02

Tr
ip

ur
a

FICN
(inRs.)

02 01 00 5100 05 04 00 100000 0 0 00 0 01 0 00 70000

Drugs(in
kgs)

166 12 00 2083.8 278 13 00 4413.928 316 06 00 13633.5 241 01 00 14316.7
28

Animals
(in Nos)

294 06 00 1144 350 02 00 993 435 04 00 1327 408 13 00 1364

Wpns
(in Nos)

04 11 00 05 04 08 00 06 04 07 00 06 07 00 00 13

M
iz

or
am

FICN
(inRs.)

01 00 00 300000 00 00 00 00 04 03 00 313500 02 05 00 106650
0

Drugs(in
kgs)

01 02 00 0.064 02 02 00 0.631 08 10 00 48.801 06 02 00 15.872

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Wpns
(in Nos)

05 07 00 07 02 03 00 02 07 09 00 13 02 02 00 02

M
eg

ha
la

ya

FICN
(inRs.)

20 06 00 547000 13 13 00 250500 05 04 00 48500 01 01 00 12500

Drugs(in
kgs)

22 07 00 90.35 33 01 00 177.9 11 01 00 104.219 06 01 00 20.300

Animals
(in Nos)

89 00 00 851 103 00 00 681 72 01 00 451 203 09 00 1856

Wpns
(in Nos)

07 10 00 08 05 06 00 08 03 27 00 03 07 11 00 07



Indo-Pakistan Border

State Items 2012 2013 2014 2015(up to 30.11..2015)
No. of
cases

Smugglers Qty No. of
cases

Smugglers Qty No. of
cases

Smugglers Qty No. of
cases

Smugglers Qty
Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed

J&
K

FICN
(inRs.)

01 0 0 1420500 01 0 0 496000 02 0 0 599000 0 0 0 0

Drugs(in
kgs)

0 0 0 0 02 0 0 4.076 03 0 0 6.81 0 0 0 0

Animals
(in Nos)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wpns
(in Nos)

0 0 0 0 04 02 0 08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G
uj

ar
at

FICN
(inRs.)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Drugs(in
kgs)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Animals
(in Nos)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wpns
(in Nos)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R
aj

as
th

an

FICN
(inRs.)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Drugs(in
kgs)

03 01 0 24.5 0 0 0 0 03 02 0 31.9 04 05 0 24.560

Animals
(in Nos)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wpns
(in Nos)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 02 02 0 05 01 0 0 01

Pu
nj

ab

FICN
(inRs.)

08 0 02 4621000 07 02 0 5204500 03 01 0 1193000 03 0 0 38000

Drugs(in
kgs)

40 29 0 296.195 36 06 0 327.509 50 09 01 396.244 43 06 01 352.713

Animals
(in Nos)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01 01 0 01

Wpns
(in Nos)

14 10 08 23 10 08 07 24 18 12 08 20 11 01 02 15



Indo-China Border

State Items 2012 2013 2014 2015(up to 30.11..2015)
No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Qty  No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Qty No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Qty No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Qty

Apprehe
nded

killed Appre
hende
d

killed Appre
hende
d

killed Apprehe
nded

Kille
d

Ja
m

m
u

&
Ka

sh
m

ir,
H

im
ac

ha
lP

ra
de

sh
,

U
ttr

ak
ha

nd
,S

ik
ki

m
an

d
Ar

un
ac

ha
l

Pr
ad

es
h

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Drugs
(in kgs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

 Weapons
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Indo-Nepal Border

St
at

e

Items 2012 2013 2014 2015(up to 30.11..2015)
No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Quantity  No.
of
Cases

Smugglers
Smugglers

Quantity No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Quantity No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Quantity

Apprehe
nded

killed Appreh
ended

killed Apprehe
nded

Killed Appreh
ended

killed

Bi
ha

r

FICN
(in Rs)

3 5 00 149500 9 12 00 1262100 9 9 00 509500 5 6 00 1174500

Drugs
(in kgs)

165 58 00 10307.92 151 66 00 4203.62 75 66 00 658.35 66 8 00 1121.655

Animals
(in Nos)

126 49 00 2066 103 80 00 1519 305 103 00 3152 573 231 00 4168

Weapons
(in Nos)

7 11 00 10 14 36 00 47 18 18 00 22 21 3 00 37

U
tta

rP
ra

de
h

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 2 1 00 6500 4 3 00 74200 3 4 00 54000

Drugs
(in kgs)

31 53 00 290.24 61 71 00 4074.95 99 132 00 483.95 59 11 00 212.710

Animals
(in Nos)

7 25 00 89 34 36 00 607 47 23 00 643 96 85 00 772

Weapons
(in Nos)

4 2 00 7 18 12 00 38 19 19 00 22 21 29 00 27

U
ttr

ak
ha

nd

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Drugs
(in kgs)

3 4 00 15.65 3 3 00 14.97 6 7 00 21.50 4 1 00 21.230

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 27 10 00 131 55 1 00 328



Weapons
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0 21 00 00 00
W

es
tB

en
ga

l

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 1 2 00 105000 00 00 00 0 1 1 00 88000

Drugs
(in kgs)

2 3 00 2.38 2 3 00 5 4 3 00 26.5 1 0 00 10.0

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 22 9 295 144 55 00 2895

Weapons
(in Nos)

1 1 00 00 00 00 00 00 1 1 1 1 0 00 1

Si
kk

im

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Drugs
(in kgs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Weapons
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Indo-Bhutan Border

State Items 2012 2013 2014 2015(up to 30.11..2015)
No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Quantity  No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Quantity No.
of
Case
s

Smugglers Quantity No.
of Cases

Smugglers Quantity

Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed Apprehe
nded

killed

Si
kk

im

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Drugs
(in kgs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Weapons
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

W
es

tB
en

ga
l

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 02 03 00 22100

Drugs
(in kgs)

2 1 00 10.18 1 00 00 1.15 8 7 00 571.14 07 05 00 286.470

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 2 0 00 11 9 14 00 55

Weapons
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 3 00 00 3 2 1 00 2 4 02 00 6



As
sa

m
FICN

(in Rs)
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 3 5 00 439355

Drugs
(in kgs)

3 2 00 600.80 7 00 00 487 10 11 00 1165.5 15 17 00 2186.70

Animals
(in Nos)

1 00 00 19 3 5 00 37 8 51 00 118 11 12 00 118

Weapons
(in Nos)

4 1 00 8 14 7 00 20 36 34 63 20 39 00 33

Ar
un

ac
ha

l
Pr

ad
es

h

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Narcotics
(in kgs)

00 00 00 00 1 00 00 160 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Cattle
(in Nos)

1 00 00 12 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Weapons
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 1 00 00 1

Indo-Myanmar Border

St
at

e

Items 2012 2013 2014 2015(up to 30.11..2015)
No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Qty  No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Qty No.
of
Cases

Smugglers Qty No.
of Cases

Smugglers* Qty

Appreh
ended

killed Appreh
ended

killed Apprehe
nded

killed Apprehe
nded

killed

M
an

ip
ur

FICN
(in Rs)

01 06 00 00 76 101 00 00 34 36 00 00 29 35 00 00

Drugs
(in kgs)

07 12 00 2085.76
4

29 45 00 335.292 23 29 00 100.037 21 25 00 323.51

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 07

Weapons
(in Nos)

08 16 00 90 02 03 00 70 03 05 00 36 03 05 00 26

N
ag

al
an

d

FICN
(in Rs)

05 19 00 00 20 34 00 166000 12 24 00 00 15 32 00 00

Drugs
(in kgs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0.6 02 02 00 0.7 00 00 00 8.0

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Weapons
(in Nos)

01 02 00 68 05 08 00 74 03 03 00 75 02 03 00 16

Ar
un

ac
ha

lP
ra

de
sh

FICN
(in Rs)

03 13 00 00 05 11 00 00 07 11 00 220 02  04 00 00

Drugs
(in kgs)

02 03 00 1.95 05 15 00 20.47 12 20 00 32.76 04 07 00 4.981

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Weapons
(in Nos)

00 00 00 20 00 00 00 24 00 00 00 51 00 00 00 08



M
iz

or
am

FICN
(in Rs)

01 06 00 18500 06 12 00 600000 13 15 00 00 16 24 00 236000

Drugs
(in kgs)

21 21 00 354.117 12 22 00 228.4 00 00 00 61.00 06 09 00 163.889

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Weapons
(in Nos)

03 05 00 31 16 17 00 82 01 01 00 23 01 01 00 26

*Cases and Smugglers apprehended include other smuggling activities also.



INB

To
ta

l

FICN
(in Rs)

03 05 00 149500 12 15 1373600 13 12 583700 01 01 00 8000

Drugs
(in kgs)

201 118 00 10616.19 217 143 8298.54 184 208 1190.30 22 20 00 40.14

Animals
(in Nos)

133 74 00 2155 137 116 2126 401 145 4221 139 50 00 1300

Weapons
(in Nos)

12 14 00 17 32 48 85 38 38 45 03 04 00 03

IBH B

To
ta

l

FICN
(in Rs)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 02 03 00 39200

Drugs
(in kgs)

05 03 00 610.98 09 00 00 648.15 18 18 00 1736.64 10 08 00 1254.11

Animals
(in Nos)

02 00 00 31 03 05 00 37 10 51 00 129 10 15 00 77

Weapons
(in Nos)

04 01 00 08 17 07 00 23 38 35 00 65 07 18 00 17

IM B

To
ta

l

FICN
(in Rs)

10 44 00 18500 107 158 00 766000 66 86 00 220 02 18 00 39000

Drugs
(in kgs)

30 36 00 2441.83
1

46 82 00 584.762 37 51 00 194.497 47 07 00 153.275

Animals
(in Nos)

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 21 00 00 00

Weapons
(in Nos)

12 23 00 209 23 28 00 250 07 09 00 185 14 00 00 14


